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COMPANY Tata Motors Ltd.
U PDATE > JLR volume traction remains strong

4 )

® JLR posted strong volumes for Nov'11, higher than estimates, up 27.1%/11.6% YoY/MoM to 29,183 units (IDBlest 26,000 units).

®m  Jaguar volumes were down 5.4%/up 1.6% YoY/MoM, to 5,315 units, led by rollout of 2.2 Itr XF in US and Europe and XJL in China. New XF has
picked up well, though it is too early to infer any sort of trend in monthly run-rate.
LR volumes continued to remain strong, up 37.7%/14.1% YoY/MoM to 23,868 units, led by Evoque rollout in US and Europe.
Similar trend was visible even in volumes of BMW, Mercedes and Audi, with YoY growth ranging from 8-28%.

E  |n case of BMW, Germany grew by 2.8%, US and Brazil were up 14.8% and 49.0%, while India and Russia grew by 62.6% and 38.8% respectively.
Korea and Turkey also registered a healthy growth of 44.0% and 59.7%.

®  For Mercedes, Western Europe was down 9.7%, Asia Pacific was up 20.1%, while US was up 47.2%. Japan and China registered a growth of 30.8%
and 24.1% respectively.

®  For Audi, China was up 68.8% while US and Japan were up 3.6% and 25.9 % respectively. India and Brazil witnessed strong growth of 66.0% and
110.7% while Europe was up 17.8%.

= TTMT management has not seen any signs of slowdown in its fast growing markets like China, Russia, Brazil, Middle East, etc., led by growing
aspirations of owning a European car, strong brand pull and relatively immune premium segment. Even US has been holding up well (largely led by
restructuring of dealership network and appointing new Head of Sales earlier this fiscal).

®  Though impact of slowdown is visible in Europe incl. UK, some improvement is seen led by new launches. Going ahead, the management expects
growth to continue, led by China and other emerging markets, while US will remain steady and Europe will be weak. In addition, Evoque and new XF
have also started dispatches to China and will gradually be rolled out to other markets, which should aid sustainability in volumes.

= Management expects 300k units of volumes for FY12 to be achievable; though it has categorically stated that this is not their guidance but what they
feel they have the manned capacity for. (IDBlest 285k - implying a residual monthly run-rate of ~25k).

Reiterate BUY with price target of Rs204 (core business - Rs59; JLR - Rs130 and subsidiaries - Rs15).

Table: Volumes

Nov-11 Nov-10 YoY (%) Oct-11 MoM (%) YTDCY11 YTDCY10 YoY (%)
JIR 29,183 22,957 271 26,158 16 251,557 211,095 19.2
Mercedez Benz 113,859 105,133 8.3 103,378 10.1 1,136,525 1,059,203 73
BMW 138,078 129,042 77 139,276 02 1,510,862 1,319,530 145
Audi 111,400 87,031 280 108,500 27 1,193,100 1,003,726 18.9

Source: Bloomberg; IDBI Capital Research

Table: Geographical break-up

Mercedez Benz Nov-11 Nov-10 YoY (%)
Western Europe 45,962 50,899 9.7)
Germany 24,326 27,738 (12.3)
NAFTA 30,092 21,102 42.6
us 26,796 18,204 472
Asia/Pacific 28,812 23,990 20.1
Japan 2,621 2,004 30.8
China (inc. Hong Kong) 18,067 14,558 241

Source: Bloomberg; IDBI Capital Research
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Table: Geographical break-up (cont’d)
Audi
Europe
Germany
UK
France
Spain
Russia
us
Brazil
South Africa
Japan
India
China
Source: Bloomberg; IDBI Capital Research

 BMW
Germany
us

Brazil
Korea
Russia
India
Turkey

Source: Bloomberg; IDBI Capital Research

Nov-11

59,900
25,093
7,593
5,598
2,789
1,801
9,700
670
1,017
1,626
425
29,861

Nov-11

25,705
26,271
13,153
25,203
27,018

8,692
13,704

Nov-10
50,849
22,050

5,809
4,461
2,111
1,411
9,363
318
940
1,292
256

17,690

Nov-10
25,007
22,883

8,828

17,502
19,465

5,346
8,581

YoY (%)

17.8
138
30.7
255
32.1
27.6

3.6

110.7

8.2
25.9
66.0
68.8

YoY (%)

2.8
14.8
49.0
44.0
38.8
62.6
59.7
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Key to Ratings

Stocks:

BUY: Absolute return of 15% and above; ACCUMULATE: 5% to 15%; HOLD: Upto +5%; REDUCE: -5% to -15%; SELL: -15% and below.
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