

COMPANY UPDATE

Tata Motors Ltd.

JLR volume traction remains strong

- JLR posted strong volumes for Nov'11, higher than estimates, up 27.1%/11.6% YoY/MoM to 29,183 units (IDBlest 26,000 units).
- Jaguar volumes were down 5.4%/up 1.6% YoY/MoM, to 5,315 units, led by rollout of 2.2 ltr XF in US and Europe and XJL in China. New XF has picked up well, though it is too early to infer any sort of trend in monthly run-rate.
- LR volumes continued to remain strong, up 37.7%/14.1% YoY/MoM to 23,868 units, led by *Evoque* rollout in US and Europe.
- Similar trend was visible even in volumes of BMW, Mercedes and Audi, with YoY growth ranging from 8-28%.
- In case of BMW, Germany grew by 2.8%, US and Brazil were up 14.8% and 49.0%, while India and Russia grew by 62.6% and 38.8% respectively. Korea and Turkey also registered a healthy growth of 44.0% and 59.7%.
- For Mercedes, Western Europe was down 9.7%, Asia Pacific was up 20.1%, while US was up 47.2%. Japan and China registered a growth of 30.8% and 24.1% respectively.
- For Audi, China was up 68.8% while US and Japan were up 3.6% and 25.9 % respectively. India and Brazil witnessed strong growth of 66.0% and 110.7% while Europe was up 17.8%.
- TTMT management has not seen any signs of slowdown in its fast growing markets like China, Russia, Brazil, Middle East, etc., led by growing aspirations of owning a European car, strong brand pull and relatively immune premium segment. Even US has been holding up well (largely led by restructuring of dealership network and appointing new Head of Sales earlier this fiscal).
- Though impact of slowdown is visible in Europe incl. UK, some improvement is seen led by new launches. Going ahead, the management expects growth to continue, led by China and other emerging markets, while US will remain steady and Europe will be weak. In addition, *Evoque* and new *XF* have also started dispatches to China and will gradually be rolled out to other markets, which should aid sustainability in volumes.
- Management expects 300k units of volumes for FY12 to be achievable; though it has categorically stated that this is not their guidance but what they feel they have the manned capacity for. (IDBlest 285k implying a residual monthly run-rate of ~25k).

Reiterate BUY with price target of Rs204 (core business - Rs59; JLR - Rs130 and subsidiaries - Rs15).

Table: Volumes

Units	Nov-11	Nov-10	YoY (%)	Oct-11	MoM (%)	YTDCY11	YTDCY10	YoY (%)
JLR	29,183	22,957	27.1	26,158	11.6	251,557	211,095	19.2
Mercedez Benz	113,859	105,133	8.3	103,378	10.1	1,136,525	1,059,203	7.3
BMW	138,978	129,042	7.7	139,276	-0.2	1,510,862	1,319,530	14.5
Audi	111,400	87,031	28.0	108,500	2.7	1,193,100	1,003,726	18.9

Source: Bloomberg; IDBI Capital Research

Table: Geographical break-up

Mercedez Benz	Nov-11	Nov-10	YoY (%)
Western Europe	45,962	50,899	(9.7)
Germany	24,326	27,738	(12.3)
NAFTA	30,092	21,102	42.6
US	26,796	18,204	47.2
Asia/Pacific	28,812	23,990	20.1
Japan	2,621	2,004	30.8
China (inc. Hong Kong)	18,067	14,558	24.1

Source: Bloomberg; IDBI Capital Research



Table: Geographical break-up (cont'd)

Audi	Nov-11	Nov-10	YoY (%)
Europe	59,900	50,849	17.8
Germany	25,093	22,050	13.8
UK	7,593	5,809	30.7
France	5,598	4,461	25.5
Spain	2,789	2,111	32.1
Russia	1,801	1,411	27.6
US	9,700	9,363	3.6
Brazil	670	318	110.7
South Africa	1,017	940	8.2
Japan	1,626	1,292	25.9
India	425	256	66.0
China	29,861	17,690	68.8

Source: Bloomberg; IDBI Capital Research

BMW	Nov-11	Nov-10	YoY (%)
Germany	25,705	25,007	2.8
US	26,271	22,883	14.8
Brazil	13,153	8,828	49.0
Korea	25,203	17,502	44.0
Russia	27,018	19,465	38.8
India	8,692	5,346	62.6
Turkey	13,704	8,581	59.7

Source: Bloomberg; IDBI Capital Research





Sonam H. Udasi – Head Research	(91-22) 4322 1375	sonam.udasi@idbicapital.com
Dealing	(91-22) 6637 1150	dealing@idbicapital.com

Key to Ratings

Stocks:

BUY: Absolute return of 15% and above; ACCUMULATE: 5% to 15%; HOLD: Upto ±5%; REDUCE: -5% to -15%; SELL: -15% and below.

IDBI Capital Market Services Ltd. (A wholly owned subsidiary of IDBI Ltd.)

Equity Research Desk

3rd Floor, Mafatlal Centre, Nariman Point, Mumbai – 400 021. Phones: (91-22) 4322 1212; Fax: (91-22) 2285 0785; Email: info@idbicapital.com

SEBI Registration: NSE CM - INB230706631, NSE F&O - INF230706631, BSE CM - INB010706639, BSE F&O - INF010706639, NSDL - IN-DP-NSDL-12-96

Compliance Officer: Christina Fernandes; Email: compliance@idbicapital.com; Telephone: (91-22) 4322 1212

Disclaime

This document has been prepared by IDBI Capital Market Services Ltd (IDBI Capital) and is meant for the recipient only for use as intended and not for circulation. This document should not be reproduced or copied or made available to others. No person associated with IDBI Capital is obligated to call or initiate contact with you for the purposes of elaborating or following up on the information contained in this document.

Recipients may not receive this report at the same time as other recipients. IDBI Capital will not treat recipients as customers by virtue of their receiving this report.

The information contained herein is from the public domain or sources believed to be reliable. While reasonable care has been taken to ensure that information given is at the time believed to be fair and correct and opinions based thereupon are reasonable, due to the very nature of research it cannot be warranted or represented that it is accurate or complete and it should not be relied upon as such. In so far as this report includes current or historical information, it is believed to be reliable, although its accuracy and completeness cannot be guaranteed.

Opinions expressed are current opinions as of the date appearing on this material only. While we endeavor to update on a reasonable basis, the information discussed in this material, IDBI Capital, its directors, employees are under no obligation to update or keep the information current. Further there may be regulatory, compliance, or other reasons that prevent us from doing so.

Prospective investors and others are cautioned that any forward-looking statements are not predictions and may be subject to change without notice.

IDBI Capital, its directors and employees and any person connected with it, will not in any way be responsible for the contents of this report or for any losses, costs, expenses, charges, including notional losses/lost opportunities incurred by a recipient as a result of acting or non acting on any information/material contained in the report.

This is not an offer to sell or a solicitation to buy any securities or an attempt to influence the opinion or behaviour of investors or recipients or provide any investment/tax advice.

This report is for information only and has not been prepared based on specific investment objectives. The securities discussed in this report may not be suitable for all investors. Investors must make their own investment decision based on their own investment objectives, goals and financial position and based on their own analysis.

Trading in stocks, stock derivatives, and other securities is inherently risky and the recipient agrees to assume complete and full responsibility for the outcomes of all trading decisions that the recipient makes, including but not limited to loss of capital.

Opinions, projections and estimates in this report solely constitute the current judgment of the author of this report as of the date of this report and do not in any way reflect the views of IDBI Capital, its directors, officers, or employees.

This report is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject IDBI Capital and affiliates to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. The securities described herein may or may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to certain category of investors. Persons in whose possession this document may come are required to inform themselves of and to observe such restriction.

IDBI Capital, its directors or employees or affiliates, may from time to time, have positions in, or options on, and buy and sell securities referred to herein. IDBI Capital or its affiliates, during the normal course of business, from time to time, may solicit from or perform investment banking or other services for any company mentioned in this document or their connected persons or be engaged in any other transaction involving such securities and earn brokerage or other compensation or act as a market maker in the financial instruments of the company(ies) discussed herein or their affiliate companies or act as advisor or lender / borrower to such company(ies)/affiliate companies or have other potential conflict of interest.

This report may provide hyperlinks to other websites. Except to the extent to which the report refers to the website of IDBI Capital, IDBI Capital states that it has not reviewed the linked site and takes no responsibility for the content contained in such other websites. Accessing such websites shall be at recipient's own risk.

E-mail is not a secure method of communication. IDBI Capital Market Services Limited cannot accept responsibility for the accuracy or completeness of any e-mail message or any attachment(s). This transmission could contain viruses, be corrupted, destroyed, incomplete, intercepted, lost or arrive late. IDBI Capital, its directors or employees or affiliates accept no liability for any damage caused, directly or indirectly, by this email.